TAX LEVY ORDINANCE 775 MOV 25 AN I 38

ORDINANCE NO. 2025-1111

MORRIS AREA PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTR[_(;I‘,}_ e

GRUNDY COUNTY, ILLINOIS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2025 TO JUNE 30, 2026

11/24/25

WHEREAS, applicable statutes authorize the Board of Library Trustees to levy taxes for library

purposes.

Public Library District, Grundy County, Illinois, as follows:

Section 1:

by the Board is incorporated by reference.

Section 2:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Library Trustees of the Morris Area

Ordinance No. 25-0711 (Budget and Appropriation Ordinance) previously passed

A tax in the sum of $1,206,703.00 is levied upon all taxable property within the

District, said tax levied to defray expenses and liabilities of the District for the fiscal year beginning July

1, 2025 ending June 30, 2026 for the specific objects and purposes indicated as follows:

CORPORATE FUND/GENERAL FUND

p—

SXYxIanb b~

Account

Personnel

Board Expenses
Collection Materials
Office

Technology Infrastructure
Facilities

Programs

Debt Service
Miscellaneous
Contingencies

TOTAL CORPORATE FUND

Appropriation

$861,000.00
$24,000.00
$86,000.00
$53,000.00
$81,000.00
$156,000.00
$27,000.00
$175,000.00
$2,000.00

$50.000.00

$1,515.000.00

Levy

$648,603.00
$18,000.00
$65,000.00
$40,000.00
$61,000.00
$118,000.00
$20,000.00
$132,000.00
$2,000.00

$38.000.00

$1.142.603.00



Section 3: The Secretary is authorized and directed to file a certified copy of this Ordinance
with the County Clerk of Grundy County within the time specified by law.

Section 4: This Ordinance is in full force and effect from and after its passage.

PASSED November 24, 2025, pursuant to a r?ll call vote gs follows: Pm
AYES: Kﬁ&\/(\(:'\[; Cummmqu %EHU G&j%er; nggln, mSSe
NAYS:

ABSENT:

Board of Library Trustees
Morris Area Public Library District

ATTEST:

Maureen Keegan, Secretary Q
Board of Library Trustees

Morris Area Public Library District




STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) SS.
COUNTY OF GRUNDY )

WBHHOV 25 AMID: 38

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHENTICITY

I, Maureen Keegan, the duly qualified and acting Secretary of the Board of Library Trustees of
the Morris Area Public Library District, Grundy County, Illinois, and the keeper of the records thereof,

hereby certify that attached hereto is a true and correct copy of an Ordinance entitled:

TAX LEVY ORDINANCE
ORDINANCE NO. 2025-1111

adopted at a meeting of the said Board of Library Trustees held on November 24, 2025.

(4/}2@%-—&_4@_2_ =

Maureen Keegan, Secretary —
Board of Library Trustees
Morris Area Public Library District

Date Signed: November 24, 2025

(Library Seal)



