

TAX LEVY ORDINANCE 2025 NOV 25 AM ID: 39

ORDINANCE NO. 2025-1111

MORRIS AREA PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT, BOY COUNTY **GRUNDY COUNTY, ILLINOIS**

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2025 TO JUNE 30, 2026

WHEREAS, applicable statutes authorize the Board of Library Trustees to levy taxes for library purposes.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Library Trustees of the Morris Area Public Library District, Grundy County, Illinois, as follows:

Section 1: Ordinance No. 25-0711 (Budget and Appropriation Ordinance) previously passed by the Board is incorporated by reference.

Section 2: A tax in the sum of \$1,206,703.00 is levied upon all taxable property within the District, said tax levied to defray expenses and liabilities of the District for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2025 ending June 30, 2026 for the specific objects and purposes indicated as follows:

CORPORATE FUND/GENERAL FUND

	Account	Appropriation	<u>Levy</u>
1	Personnel	\$861,000.00	\$648,603.00
2.	Board Expenses	\$24,000.00	\$18,000.00
3.	Collection Materials	\$86,000.00	\$65,000.00
4.	Office	\$53,000.00	\$40,000.00
5.	Technology Infrastructure	\$81,000.00	\$61,000.00
6.	Facilities	\$156,000.00	\$118,000.00
7.	Programs	\$27,000.00	\$20,000.00
8.	Debt Service	\$175,000.00	\$132,000.00
9,	Miscellaneous	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
10.	Contingencies	\$50,000.00	\$38,000.00
	TOTAL CORPORATE FUND	\$1,515,000.00	\$1,142,603.00

Section 3: The Secretary is authorized and directed to file a certified copy of this Ordinance with the County Clerk of Grundy County within the time specified by law.

Section 4: This Ordinance is in full force and effect from and after its passage.

PASSED	November 24.	2025, purs	uant to a rol	l call vo	ote as follows:
--------	--------------	------------	---------------	-----------	-----------------

AYES:

<u> Leavney, Cummings</u>

Ebert, Geiger, Keegan,

NAYS:

ABSENT:

Lauren Keavney President

Board of Library Trustees

Morris Area Public Library District

ATTEST:

Maureen Keegan, Secretary Board of Library Trustees

Morris Area Public Library District

STATE OF ILLINOIS)	
)	SS.
COUNTY OF GRUNDY)	

FILED 2025 NOV 25 AM ID: 39

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHENTICITY

GRUNDY COUNTY CLERK'S FECONOMIC

I, Maureen Keegan, the duly qualified and acting Secretary of the Board of Library Trustees of the Morris Area Public Library District, Grundy County, Illinois, and the keeper of the records thereof, hereby certify that attached hereto is a true and correct copy of an Ordinance entitled:

TAX LEVY ORDINANCE ORDINANCE NO. 2025-1111

adopted at a meeting of the said Board of Library Trustees held on November 24, 2025.

Maureen Keegan, Secretary

Board of Library Trustees

Morris Area Public Library District

Date Signed: November 24, 2025

(Library Seal)